
GeoDataVision Report D-1 Census Tract Reference Book2021/2022
Tract Income Classification and Minority Status—Based on Census data released by the FFIEC July, 2021 through April, 2022

Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

Census Tract
Kent, DELAWARE

Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

2021 2022 Change in 
Tract Income Class

from 2021 through 2022

MIDDLE NO10001040100 MIDDLE NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10001040201 MIDDLE NO No Change

UPPER NO10001040202 Not Applicable

MIDDLE NO10001040203 MIDDLE NO No Change

10001040204 UPPER NO Not Applicable

10001040205 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable

10001040206 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable

MIDDLE YES10001040501 MODERATE YES MIDDLE to MODERATE

MODERATE NO10001040502 MIDDLE YES MODERATE to MIDDLE

MIDDLE YES10001040700 UPPER YES MIDDLE to UPPER

UPPER NO10001040900 UPPER NO No Change

MODERATE YES10001041000 MODERATE YES No Change

MODERATE NO10001041100 Not Applicable

10001041101 MODERATE NO Not Applicable

MODERATE YES10001041200 MIDDLE YES MODERATE to MIDDLE

LOW YES10001041300 MODERATE YES LOW to MODERATE

MIDDLE YES10001041400 MIDDLE YES No Change

MIDDLE NO10001041500 MODERATE YES MIDDLE to MODERATE

UPPER NO10001041600 MIDDLE NO UPPER to MIDDLE

MIDDLE NO10001041701 MIDDLE NO No Change

UPPER NO10001041702 UPPER NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10001041801 Not Applicable

MIDDLE NO10001041802 UPPER NO MIDDLE to UPPER

10001041803 MODERATE NO Not Applicable

10001041804 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable

MIDDLE NO10001041900 MIDDLE NO No Change

Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

Census Tract
Kent, DELAWARE

Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

2021 2022 Change in 
Tract Income Class

from 2021 through 2022

MIDDLE NO10001042000 MIDDLE NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10001042100 UPPER NO MIDDLE to UPPER

MIDDLE NO10001042201 Not Applicable

MIDDLE NO10001042202 Not Applicable

10001042203 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable

10001042204 UPPER NO Not Applicable

10001042205 MODERATE NO Not Applicable

10001042206 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable

10001042207 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable

10001042208 UPPER NO Not Applicable

MODERATE YES10001042500 MODERATE YES No Change

MIDDLE NO10001042800 Not Applicable

10001042801 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable

10001042802 UPPER NO Not Applicable

MIDDLE NO10001042900 MIDDLE NO No Change

MODERATE NO10001043000 MIDDLE NO MODERATE to MIDDLE

MIDDLE NO10001043100 UPPER NO MIDDLE to UPPER

MIDDLE NO10001043202 MODERATE NO MIDDLE to MODERATE

MIDDLE YES10001043300 MIDDLE YES No Change

MIDDLE NO10001043400 MIDDLE NO No Change

10001980000 NA NO Not Applicable

NA NO10001990000 NA NO No Change
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Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

Census Tract
Kent, DELAWARE

Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

2021 2022 Change in 
Tract Income Class

from 2021 through 2022

33

1

6

21

4

3.03%

3.03%

18.18%

63.64%

12.12%

1

8

Number of Census Tracts

Number of Minority Tracts

Number of Low Income Tracts

Number of Moderate Income Tracts

Number of Middle Income Tracts

Number of Upper Income Tracts

Number of NA Income Tracts

Percentage of NA Income Tracts

Percentage of Low Income Tracts

Percentage of Moderate Income Tracts

Percentage of Middle Income Tracts

Percentage of Upper Income Tracts

Summary Data: Kent

24.24%Percentage of Minority Tracts

42

0

9

21

10

4.76%

0.00%

21.43%

50.00%

23.81%

2

10

23.81%

2021 2022

Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

Census Tract
New Castle, DELAWARE

Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

2021 2022 Change in 
Tract Income Class

from 2021 through 2022

MODERATE YES10003000200 MIDDLE YES MODERATE to MIDDLE

MODERATE YES10003000300 LOW YES MODERATE to LOW

MODERATE YES10003000400 MODERATE YES No Change

Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

Census Tract
New Castle, DELAWARE

Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

2021 2022 Change in 
Tract Income Class

from 2021 through 2022

MODERATE YES10003000500 MODERATE YES No Change

MODERATE YES10003000601 LOW YES MODERATE to LOW

LOW YES10003000602 NA YES LOW to NA

LOW YES10003000900 LOW YES No Change

UPPER NO10003001100 UPPER NO No Change

UPPER NO10003001200 UPPER NO No Change

UPPER NO10003001300 UPPER NO No Change

MODERATE NO10003001400 MIDDLE NO MODERATE to MIDDLE

MIDDLE YES10003001500 NA YES MIDDLE to NA

MODERATE YES10003001600 MODERATE YES No Change

MODERATE YES10003001902 LOW YES MODERATE to LOW

LOW YES10003002100 LOW YES No Change

LOW YES10003002200 LOW YES No Change

LOW YES10003002300 LOW YES No Change

MODERATE YES10003002400 MODERATE YES No Change

MIDDLE YES10003002500 MIDDLE YES No Change

LOW YES10003002600 MODERATE YES LOW to MODERATE

MODERATE YES10003002700 MODERATE YES No Change

MODERATE NO10003002800 NA YES MODERATE to NA

LOW YES10003002900 LOW YES No Change

LOW YES10003003002 LOW YES No Change

MODERATE YES10003010101 Not Applicable

MODERATE NO10003010104 MIDDLE YES MODERATE to MIDDLE

10003010105 MIDDLE YES Not Applicable

10003010106 MIDDLE YES Not Applicable

MIDDLE NO10003010200 MIDDLE NO No Change

MODERATE NO10003010300 MIDDLE YES MODERATE to MIDDLE
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Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

Census Tract
New Castle, DELAWARE

Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

2021 2022 Change in 
Tract Income Class

from 2021 through 2022

MIDDLE NO10003010400 MIDDLE NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10003010502 MIDDLE NO No Change

MODERATE NO10003010702 Not Applicable

10003010703 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable

10003010704 MODERATE YES Not Applicable

UPPER NO10003010800 UPPER NO No Change

UPPER NO10003010900 UPPER NO No Change

UPPER NO10003011000 MIDDLE NO UPPER to MIDDLE

MIDDLE NO10003011100 UPPER NO MIDDLE to UPPER

UPPER NO10003011201 UPPER NO No Change

UPPER NO10003011202 MIDDLE NO UPPER to MIDDLE

MIDDLE NO10003011203 MIDDLE NO No Change

UPPER NO10003011204 MIDDLE NO UPPER to MIDDLE

UPPER NO10003011205 MIDDLE NO UPPER to MIDDLE

MIDDLE NO10003011206 UPPER NO MIDDLE to UPPER

UPPER NO10003011300 UPPER NO No Change

UPPER NO10003011400 UPPER NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10003011500 UPPER NO MIDDLE to UPPER

MIDDLE NO10003011600 UPPER NO MIDDLE to UPPER

UPPER NO10003011700 UPPER NO No Change

UPPER NO10003011800 UPPER NO No Change

UPPER NO10003011900 UPPER NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10003012000 MODERATE NO MIDDLE to MODERATE

MIDDLE NO10003012100 MODERATE NO MIDDLE to MODERATE

MIDDLE NO10003012200 MODERATE YES MIDDLE to MODERATE

MODERATE NO10003012300 MIDDLE YES MODERATE to MIDDLE

MODERATE NO10003012400 MIDDLE NO MODERATE to MIDDLE

Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

Census Tract
New Castle, DELAWARE

Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

2021 2022 Change in 
Tract Income Class

from 2021 through 2022

MIDDLE NO10003012500 MIDDLE NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10003012600 MIDDLE NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10003012700 MODERATE NO MIDDLE to MODERATE

MODERATE YES10003012900 MODERATE YES No Change

MODERATE NO10003013000 MIDDLE NO MODERATE to MIDDLE

MIDDLE NO10003013100 MIDDLE NO No Change

MODERATE NO10003013200 MODERATE NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10003013300 MIDDLE NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10003013400 MIDDLE NO No Change

UPPER NO10003013501 UPPER NO No Change

UPPER NO10003013503 Not Applicable

UPPER NO10003013505 UPPER NO No Change

UPPER NO10003013506 UPPER NO No Change

10003013507 UPPER NO Not Applicable

10003013508 UPPER NO Not Applicable

MIDDLE NO10003013604 MIDDLE NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10003013607 MIDDLE NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10003013608 MIDDLE NO No Change

UPPER NO10003013610 MIDDLE NO UPPER to MIDDLE

UPPER NO10003013611 MIDDLE NO UPPER to MIDDLE

UPPER NO10003013612 UPPER NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10003013613 UPPER NO MIDDLE to UPPER

MODERATE NO10003013614 MIDDLE NO MODERATE to MIDDLE

MODERATE NO10003013615 MODERATE NO No Change

MODERATE NO10003013700 MODERATE YES No Change

MIDDLE NO10003013800 MIDDLE NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10003013901 MODERATE NO MIDDLE to MODERATE
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Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

Census Tract
New Castle, DELAWARE

Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

2021 2022 Change in 
Tract Income Class

from 2021 through 2022

UPPER NO10003013903 UPPER YES No Change

MIDDLE YES10003013904 Not Applicable

10003013905 MIDDLE YES Not Applicable

10003013906 MIDDLE YES Not Applicable

MIDDLE YES10003014000 MODERATE YES MIDDLE to MODERATE

MODERATE NO10003014100 MODERATE YES No Change

MIDDLE NO10003014200 MIDDLE NO No Change

UPPER NO10003014300 Not Applicable

10003014301 UPPER NO Not Applicable

10003014302 UPPER NO Not Applicable

MIDDLE NO10003014402 UPPER NO MIDDLE to UPPER

MIDDLE NO10003014403 MIDDLE NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10003014404 MIDDLE NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10003014501 LOW NO MIDDLE to LOW

MODERATE NO10003014502 MIDDLE NO MODERATE to MIDDLE

MIDDLE NO10003014702 MIDDLE NO No Change

MODERATE NO10003014703 MODERATE NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10003014705 MIDDLE NO No Change

MODERATE YES10003014706 MIDDLE YES MODERATE to MIDDLE

UPPER NO10003014803 MIDDLE NO UPPER to MIDDLE

UPPER NO10003014805 Not Applicable

UPPER NO10003014807 Not Applicable

MIDDLE NO10003014808 MODERATE YES MIDDLE to MODERATE

MIDDLE NO10003014809 MIDDLE YES No Change

UPPER NO10003014810 MIDDLE NO UPPER to MIDDLE

10003014811 UPPER NO Not Applicable

10003014812 UPPER NO Not Applicable

Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

Census Tract
New Castle, DELAWARE

Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

2021 2022 Change in 
Tract Income Class

from 2021 through 2022

10003014813 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable

10003014814 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable

MODERATE YES10003014903 MIDDLE YES MODERATE to MIDDLE

MIDDLE NO10003014904 MIDDLE YES No Change

MIDDLE YES10003014906 MODERATE YES MIDDLE to MODERATE

MODERATE YES10003014907 MODERATE YES No Change

MODERATE YES10003014908 LOW YES MODERATE to LOW

MODERATE YES10003014909 MODERATE YES No Change

MIDDLE NO10003015000 MIDDLE YES No Change

MIDDLE NO10003015100 MODERATE NO MIDDLE to MODERATE

MODERATE NO10003015200 MIDDLE YES MODERATE to MIDDLE

MODERATE YES10003015400 MODERATE YES No Change

MODERATE YES10003015502 MODERATE YES No Change

MODERATE YES10003015600 MODERATE YES No Change

MODERATE YES10003015802 MODERATE YES No Change

MODERATE YES10003015900 MIDDLE YES MODERATE to MIDDLE

MODERATE YES10003016000 MODERATE YES No Change

MIDDLE NO10003016100 MIDDLE NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10003016200 MIDDLE NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10003016301 MIDDLE YES No Change

MIDDLE YES10003016302 Not Applicable

MIDDLE YES10003016305 Not Applicable

10003016306 MIDDLE YES Not Applicable

10003016307 MIDDLE YES Not Applicable

10003016308 UPPER YES Not Applicable

10003016309 MIDDLE YES Not Applicable

UPPER NO10003016401 UPPER YES No Change
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Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

Census Tract
New Castle, DELAWARE

Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

2021 2022 Change in 
Tract Income Class

from 2021 through 2022

MIDDLE NO10003016404 MIDDLE NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10003016601 Not Applicable

UPPER NO10003016602 Not Applicable

MIDDLE NO10003016604 Not Applicable

UPPER NO10003016608 UPPER NO No Change

10003016609 UPPER NO Not Applicable

10003016610 MODERATE NO Not Applicable

10003016611 UPPER NO Not Applicable

10003016612 UPPER NO Not Applicable

10003016613 MODERATE YES Not Applicable

10003016614 UPPER NO Not Applicable

UPPER NO10003016801 Not Applicable

UPPER NO10003016804 Not Applicable

10003016805 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable

10003016806 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable

10003016807 UPPER NO Not Applicable

10003016808 UPPER NO Not Applicable

MIDDLE NO10003016901 MIDDLE NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10003016904 MIDDLE NO No Change

NA NO10003980100 NA NO No Change

NA NO10003990100 NA NO No Change

Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

Census Tract
New Castle, DELAWARE

Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

2021 2022 Change in 
Tract Income Class

from 2021 through 2022

131

8

38

50

33

1.53%

6.11%

29.01%

38.17%

25.19%

2

37

Number of Census Tracts

Number of Minority Tracts

Number of Low Income Tracts

Number of Moderate Income Tracts

Number of Middle Income Tracts

Number of Upper Income Tracts

Number of NA Income Tracts

Percentage of NA Income Tracts

Percentage of Low Income Tracts

Percentage of Moderate Income Tracts

Percentage of Middle Income Tracts

Percentage of Upper Income Tracts

Summary Data: New Castle

28.24%Percentage of Minority Tracts

145

11

31

61

37

3.45%

7.59%

21.38%

42.07%

25.52%

5

58

40.00%

2021 2022

Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

Census Tract
Sussex, DELAWARE

Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

2021 2022 Change in 
Tract Income Class

from 2021 through 2022

MIDDLE NO10005050101 MIDDLE NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10005050103 MIDDLE NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10005050104 MODERATE NO MIDDLE to MODERATE
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Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

Census Tract
Sussex, DELAWARE

Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

2021 2022 Change in 
Tract Income Class

from 2021 through 2022

MIDDLE NO10005050105 MIDDLE NO No Change

MODERATE NO10005050200 MODERATE NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10005050301 Not Applicable

MIDDLE NO10005050302 MIDDLE NO No Change

10005050303 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable

10005050304 MODERATE NO Not Applicable

MIDDLE NO10005050401 MIDDLE NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10005050403 MIDDLE NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10005050405 MODERATE NO MIDDLE to MODERATE

MODERATE YES10005050406 MODERATE YES No Change

MIDDLE NO10005050407 MIDDLE NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10005050408 MIDDLE NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10005050501 MIDDLE NO No Change

MODERATE YES10005050503 MODERATE YES No Change

MIDDLE NO10005050504 Not Applicable

10005050505 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable

10005050506 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable

MIDDLE NO10005050601 MIDDLE NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10005050602 Not Applicable

10005050603 MODERATE NO Not Applicable

10005050604 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable

MIDDLE NO10005050701 MIDDLE NO No Change

MODERATE NO10005050703 MODERATE NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10005050704 Not Applicable

MIDDLE NO10005050705 Not Applicable

MIDDLE NO10005050706 UPPER NO MIDDLE to UPPER

10005050707 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable

Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

Census Tract
Sussex, DELAWARE

Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

2021 2022 Change in 
Tract Income Class

from 2021 through 2022

10005050708 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable

10005050709 UPPER NO Not Applicable

10005050710 NA NO Not Applicable

10005050711 MODERATE NO Not Applicable

MIDDLE NO10005050801 MIDDLE NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10005050802 Not Applicable

MIDDLE NO10005050803 Not Applicable

10005050804 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable

10005050805 UPPER NO Not Applicable

10005050806 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable

10005050807 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable

10005050808 UPPER NO Not Applicable

UPPER NO10005050901 Not Applicable

MIDDLE NO10005050902 Not Applicable

10005050903 UPPER NO Not Applicable

10005050904 UPPER NO Not Applicable

10005050905 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable

UPPER NO10005051003 Not Applicable

MIDDLE NO10005051004 Not Applicable

MIDDLE NO10005051005 Not Applicable

UPPER NO10005051006 Not Applicable

MIDDLE NO10005051007 Not Applicable

10005051008 UPPER NO Not Applicable

10005051009 UPPER NO Not Applicable

10005051010 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable

10005051011 UPPER NO Not Applicable

10005051012 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable
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Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

Census Tract
Sussex, DELAWARE

Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

2021 2022 Change in 
Tract Income Class

from 2021 through 2022

10005051013 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable

10005051014 UPPER NO Not Applicable

10005051015 UPPER NO Not Applicable

10005051016 UPPER NO Not Applicable

10005051017 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable

UPPER NO10005051101 UPPER NO No Change

UPPER NO10005051102 MODERATE NO UPPER to MODERATE

UPPER NO10005051103 UPPER NO No Change

UPPER NO10005051201 UPPER NO No Change

UPPER NO10005051202 UPPER NO No Change

UPPER NO10005051203 UPPER NO No Change

UPPER NO10005051204 UPPER NO No Change

UPPER NO10005051205 UPPER NO No Change

UPPER NO10005051301 Not Applicable

MIDDLE NO10005051302 MIDDLE NO No Change

UPPER NO10005051303 Not Applicable

MIDDLE NO10005051305 Not Applicable

MIDDLE NO10005051306 Not Applicable

10005051307 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable

10005051308 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable

10005051309 UPPER NO Not Applicable

10005051310 UPPER NO Not Applicable

10005051311 UPPER NO Not Applicable

10005051312 UPPER NO Not Applicable

10005051313 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable

10005051314 UPPER NO Not Applicable

MIDDLE YES10005051400 MIDDLE NO No Change

Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

Census Tract
Sussex, DELAWARE

Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

2021 2022 Change in 
Tract Income Class

from 2021 through 2022

MIDDLE NO10005051500 Not Applicable

10005051501 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable

10005051502 MIDDLE NO Not Applicable

MIDDLE NO10005051701 MIDDLE NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10005051702 MIDDLE NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10005051801 MIDDLE NO No Change

MODERATE NO10005051802 MODERATE NO No Change

MIDDLE NO10005051900 MIDDLE NO No Change

10005980000 NA YES Not Applicable

NA NO10005990000 NA NO No Change
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Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

Census Tract
Sussex, DELAWARE

Tract Income 
Class

Minority
Tract

2021 2022 Change in 
Tract Income Class

from 2021 through 2022

54

0

5

35

13

1.85%

0.00%

9.26%

64.81%

24.07%

1

3

Number of Census Tracts

Number of Minority Tracts

Number of Low Income Tracts

Number of Moderate Income Tracts

Number of Middle Income Tracts

Number of Upper Income Tracts

Number of NA Income Tracts

Percentage of NA Income Tracts

Percentage of Low Income Tracts

Percentage of Moderate Income Tracts

Percentage of Middle Income Tracts

Percentage of Upper Income Tracts

Summary Data: Sussex

5.56%Percentage of Minority Tracts

75

0

11

37

24

4.00%

0.00%

14.67%

49.33%

32.00%

3

3

4.00%

2021 2022
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218

9

49

106

50

1.83%

4.13%

22.48%

48.62%

22.94%

4

48

Number of Census Tracts

Number of Low Income Tracts

Number of Moderate Income Tracts

Number of Middle Income Tracts

Number of Upper Income Tracts

Number of NA Income Tracts

Percentage of NA Income Tracts

Percentage of Low Income Tracts

Percentage of Moderate Income Tracts

Percentage of Middle Income Tracts

Percentage of Upper Income Tracts

Summary Data: DELAWARE

22.02%Percentage of Minority Tracts

262

11

51

119

71

3.82%

4.20%

19.47%

45.42%

27.10%

10

71

27.10%

2021 2022

Number of Minority Tracts
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